

No. 22-1876

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MOHAMED SALAH MOHAMED A EMAD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DODGE COUNTY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 2:19-cv-00598-LA  
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, District Court Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Paul R. Steadman  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
444 W. Lake Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312.927.8135

Attorney for Amici Curiae

---

Appellate Court No: 22-1876

Short Caption: Mohamed Salah Mohamed A Emad v. Dodge County, et. al.,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Clear Violations of Constitutional Rights Are Not Protected by Qualified Immunity.....	3
II. This Court Should Use This Case to Re-Think the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity, Especially When It Comes to Religious Freedom. ....	9
A. Qualified immunity is unworkable, unjust, and untethered to any statutory or historical justification. ....	9
B. Qualified immunity is particularly unjustifiable in the context of religious liberty. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	9, 13
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	15
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	4, 8
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 117 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9, 13

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....8, 17

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....14

*Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Det. Ctr.*,  
331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018).....12

*McCoy v. Alamu*,  
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....4, 5

*McCoy v. Alamu*,  
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) .....5, 16

*Mullenix v. Luna*,  
577 U.S. 7 (2015).....4

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....13

*Qualified Immunity and Religious Liberty*  
14-15 (Dec. 10, 2020), available at  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3746583](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3746583).....17

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....7

*Sampson v. County of Los Angeles*,  
974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020) .....10

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....8

*Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita*,  
No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018), *aff'd in part*  
*and rev'd in part*, 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020) .....10

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....7

*Taylor v. Rojas*,  
141 S.Ct. 52 (2020).....4, 5

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....10

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....8

*Vega v. Semple*,  
963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020).....11

*Ventura v. Rutledge*,  
398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....10

*Vinning-El v. Evans*,  
657 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011) .....7, 8

*York v. City of Las Cruces*,  
523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008) .....12

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....12, 14, 15

**Statutes**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C § 2000b et seq.....4, 5, 16

**Other Authorities**

139 CONG. REC. D1201-02 .....6

139 CONG. REC. S14461-01.....6

139 CONG. REC. S14461-01.....6

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *The New Qualified Immunity*, 89 S.  
CAL. L. REV. 1, 6-7 (2015).....13

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 YALE L.J. 1425, 1506-07  
(1987).....14

Charles R. Wilson, “*Location, Location, Location*”: *Recent Developments in the  
Qualified Immunity Defense*, 57 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 445, 447  
(2000).....11

Emily Ekins, *Poll: 63% of Americans Favor Eliminating Qualified  
Immunity for Police*, CATO INSTITUTE (July 16, 2020),  
<https://www.cato.org/survey-reports/poll-63-americans-favor-eliminating-qualified-immunity-police> .....10

Emma Tucker, *States Tackling “Qualified Immunity” for Police as Congress Squabbles Over the Issue*, CNN (April 23, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/23/politics/qualified-immunity-police-reform/index.html> .....10

James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862, 1863, 1928-29 (2010) .....14

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....9

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie*, 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605, 683 (2021).....12

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?*, 62 FLA. L. REV. 851, 852 (2010).....11

S. REP. NO. 103-111 (1993), *as reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 1892.....6

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018) .....9
